## **RESOLUTION 11-05**

Supersedes Resolution 09-02

## ESTABLISHING A CHLORIDE POLICY FOR DUST CONTROL ON GRAVEL ROADS

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board ("Board") of Ida Township ("Town") is the road authority and provides maintenance for approximately 60 (sixty) miles of road in the Town;

**WHEREAS**, the Board, as the road authority, provides chloride on the town roads it has designated to receive dust control;

**WHEREAS**, the Board secures its chloride through contract with an independent contractor ("Contractor");

**WHEREAS**, the Board determines it is in the best interest of the Town to develop a policy to set out how the chloride policy will be conducted on town roads considering the Town's limited resources;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Board hereby adopts the following as the Chloride Policy for the Town;

## Ida Township

## Chloride Policy for Dust Control on Gravel Roads

Ida Township has adopted this policy to be followed regarding the application of chloride to the Township's gravel roads. The chloride application is done to minimize dust near residences only. Any other benefit the roadway or Township receives from this application is not a consideration in this process.

All gravel roads will have chloride applied in a 12-foot width for a distance of up to 200 feet in front of each residence as long as the residence is within 300 feet of the road. Where a residence is on a corner, both sides will receive the 200 foot coverage.

Very high traffic areas may be designated by the Ida Township Board to be treated with chloride regardless of the location of the residences. The Ida Township Board reserves the right to determine the width and the amount of chloride put on each road, down to the minimum 12-foot width.

Residents wanting more coverage than this policy grants may apply to the Township before May  $10^{th}$  of each year. If granted a fee will be charged to cover the extra expense which must be paid to Ida Township by May  $25^{th}$  of that year. If payment is not received by May  $25^{th}$  the extra coverage will not be performed.

Adopted this day of	, 20
BY THE TOWN BOARD	ATTEST:
Town Board Chair	Town Clerk